

Report to City Council

TO:	Mayor and City Council
FROM:	Jesse Park, Fire Chief
AGENDA DATE:	November 19, 2024
TITLE:	Governor's Office of Emergency Services Designation of Applicant's Agent Resolution for Non-State Agencies
TITLE SUMMARY:	Governor's Office of Emergency Services Designation of Applicant's Agent Resolution for Non-State Agencies

Recommendation(s)

That the City Council:

1. Adopt Resolution No. 2024-XX to approve Governor's Office of Emergency Services Designation of Applicant's Agent Resolution for Non-State Agencies and authorize the Fire Department Office of Emergency Management and Volunteer Services to submit it to the Governor's Office as required.

<u>SUMMARY</u>

Every three years the Governor's Office of Emergency Services (CalOES) requires all cities within the State of California to submit a current Designation of Applicant's Agent Resolution for Non-State Agencies form. The positions identified on this form are designated as the City's authorized agents through December 2027. Authorized agent positions may be amended at any time with City Council approval and re-submission to CalOES.

DISCUSSION

The identified agents are authorized on behalf of the City of Moreno Valley to request and obtain financial assistance under Public Law 93-288 as amended in the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief Act and the Emergency Assistance Act of 1988. Agents may also obtain

or request state financial assistance under the California Disaster Assistance Act.

ALTERNATIVES

- 1. Adopt Resolution No. 2024-XX to approve the Governor's Office of Emergency Services Designation of Applicant's Agent Resolution for Non-State Agencies and direct the Fire Department Office of Emergency Management and Volunteer Services to submit to CalOES as required. This action is recommended so that financial assistance may be requested during an emergency or disaster.
- 2. Do not adopt Resolution No. 2024-XX approving the Governor's Office of Emergency Services Designation of Applicant's Agent Resolution for Non-State Agencies. This action is not recommended as it would negatively impact the City's ability request or obtain financial assistance during an emergency or disaster.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact as a result of the agent designations or adoption of this Resolution.

NOTIFICATION

Posting of Agenda.

PREPARATION OF STAFF REPORT

Prepared By: Diana Rockot-Sykes Emergency Operations & Volunteer Services Division Manager Department Head Approval: Jesse Park Fire Chief

CITY COUNCIL GOALS

None.

CITY COUNCIL STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

- 1. Economic Development
- 2. Public Safety
- 3. Library
- 4. Infrastructure
- 5. Beautification, Community Engagement, and Quality of Life
- 6. Youth Programs

Report Approval Details

Document Title:	STAFFREPORT_CalOESDESIGNATION_OF_ APPLICANTSAGENT_Final.docx
Attachments:	 Resolution-CalOES.pdf Authorized Agents-CalOES.pdf
Final Approval Date:	Nov 12, 2024

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

Jesse Park

Natalia Lopez

Launa Jimenez

Brian Mohan

Mike Lee

Patty Rodriguez